

SC 142/2022
STATE Vs. SORAV SHARMA @ GOLU
FIR No.598/2017
PS (Gokul Puri)

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sorav & Subham in person on bail.
Accused Ashwani **through VC**.
Accused Mahender is absent.
Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

PW/Pawan in person.
PW SI Naeem Ali in person.
PW Manish again served but absent.
PW ASI Rakesh served but absent.
No PW is present.

An exemption application seeking personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Mahender behalf stating that he is not well and unable to appear before the Court. Further, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that witness present may be examined and identity of the accused Mahender is not disputed. The application is allowed and accused Mahender is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

Bailable warrants against accused Aswani received back executed. Since accused Aswani is appearing through VC being unwell. Hence, bailable warrants against Aswani stands cancelled.

PW-6/SI Naeem Ali, examined in chief and his cross-examination is deferred since main counsels for accused persons are not available today.

-2

Let PW/Pawan, PW Manish and PW ASI Rakesh be summoned afresh for NDOH.

IO and MHC (M) along with case property be also summoned for the next date.

Be listed for PE on **21.07.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
16.03.2026/p